

**Ref: STL /SE/ 2024-2025/Outcome/60**

**Dated: 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2025**

**To,**  
Department of Corporate Services,  
BSE Limited  
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street  
Mumbai — 400001

**To,**  
Listing Department,  
National Stock Exchange of India Limited  
C-1, G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex  
Bandra, (E), Mumbai — 400051

**BSE Code: 541163; NSE: SANDHAR**

Dear Sir/ Madam,

**Sub.: Outcome of the Board Meeting held on Wednesday, February 12, 2025.**

**Ref: Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule III) and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")**

Pursuant to Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule III) and Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, we are pleased to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today i.e. the 12<sup>th</sup> February, 2025, which commenced at 03:00 P.M. and concluded at 05:10 P.M. considered and approved, inter alia, the following items of business:

1. Un-audited Financial Results, both Standalone and Consolidated, for the quarter and nine months ended the 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2024 as recommended by Audit Committee and also taken on record the Limited Review Report issued on such Financial Results by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

Further, pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, we are enclosing herewith copies of Un-Audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results and Limited Review Report issued by Statutory Auditors of the Company as “**Annexure A**”.

2. Designated Shri Gulshan Ahuja, Compliance Officer as Key Managerial Personnel of the Company in line with the recent amendment in the Listing Regulations dated 12<sup>th</sup> December, 2024.

Details as required under SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 is enclosed herewith as “**Annexure-B**”

3. In line with internal restructuring and to consolidate the operations of Zinc Die Casting Business, Board has discussed and given in-principle approval for the slump sale of units/ undertakings situated at Sandhar Technologies Limited (HR) - Unit-IV (Zinc Die Casting), located at Plot No. 24 & 25, Sector 3, IMT Manesar, Gurgaon-122052 and Sandhar

**Sandhar Technologies Limited**

Technologies Limited (KA) - Unit-II (Zinc Die Casting), situated at Plot No. 7A, KIADB Industrial Area, Attibele, Anekal Taluk, Bangalore District, Karnataka-562107, on a going concern basis to its Wholly Owned Subsidiary, Sandhar Ascast Private Limited (*Formerly known as Sandhar Tooling Private Limited*), which is subject to approval of various customers and other concerned Authorities.

A detailed separate intimation, as per Regulation 30 of Listing Regulations, will be shared after obtaining necessary approvals.

In compliance with Regulation 46(2) of the Listing Regulations the above information will be made available on the Company's website [www.sandhargroup.com](http://www.sandhargroup.com)

You are requested to take note of the same.

Thanking you,

**For SANDHAR TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

**Yashpal Jain**  
**(Chief Financial Officer & Company Secretary)**  
**(M. No. A13981)**  
**Encl.: As above**

---

Sandhar Technologies Limited

# B S R & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Building No. 10, 12th Floor, Tower-C  
DLF Cyber City, Phase - II  
Gurugram - 122 002, India  
Tel: +91 124 719 1000  
Fax: +91 124 235 8613

## Limited Review Report on unaudited standalone financial results of Sandhar Technologies Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

### To the Board of Directors of Sandhar Technologies Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Sandhar Technologies Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 ("the Statement").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by its Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations"). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For **B S R & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.:101248W/W-100022



**Deepesh Sharma**

Partner

Gurugram

12 February 2025

Membership No.: 505725

UDIN:25505725BMLERQ3518

Registered Office:

B S R & Co. (a partnership firm with Registration No. BA61223) converted into B S R & Co. LLP (a Limited Liability Partnership with LLP Registration No. AAB-B181) with effect from October 14, 2013

14th Floor, Central B Wing and North C Wing, Nesco IT Park 4, Nesco Center, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (East), Mumbai - 400063

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024**

Sr No.	Particulars	Standalone (₹ in lacs, except per equity share data)					
		Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31 December 2024 Un-audited	30 September 2024 Un-audited	31 December 2023 Un-audited	31 December 2024 Un-audited	31 December 2023 Un-audited	31 March 2024 Audited
1	Revenue from operations	73,973.90	74,056.73	69,478.46	2,15,441.29	2,02,261.57	2,71,566.55
2	Other income	261.91	899.37	236.86	1,676.17	804.93	1,167.19
3	<b>Total income (1+2)</b>	<b>74,235.81</b>	<b>74,956.10</b>	<b>69,715.32</b>	<b>2,17,117.46</b>	<b>2,03,066.50</b>	<b>2,72,733.74</b>
4	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	50,866.29	49,794.55	47,313.37	1,46,751.63	1,37,834.23	1,83,429.13
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(1,856.37)	102.66	(606.57)	(2,435.39)	(635.88)	(15.78)
	(c) Employee benefits expense	8,488.43	8,419.43	7,849.23	25,122.89	23,658.77	31,554.45
	(d) Finance costs	521.36	473.45	293.97	1,467.02	907.10	1,378.65
	(e) Depreciation and amortization expense	2,465.41	2,396.78	2,216.44	7,175.75	6,598.85	8,977.19
	(f) Other expenses	8,892.79	8,719.61	7,979.01	25,739.85	23,207.33	31,422.12
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>69,377.91</b>	<b>69,906.48</b>	<b>65,045.45</b>	<b>2,03,821.75</b>	<b>1,91,570.40</b>	<b>2,56,745.76</b>
5	<b>Profit from operations before exceptional item and tax (3-4)</b>	<b>4,857.90</b>	<b>5,049.62</b>	<b>4,669.87</b>	<b>13,295.71</b>	<b>11,496.10</b>	<b>15,987.98</b>
6	Exceptional item (refer note 2)	-	-	-	-	-	555.95
7	<b>Profit from operations after exceptional item and before tax (5-6)</b>	<b>4,857.90</b>	<b>5,049.62</b>	<b>4,669.87</b>	<b>13,295.71</b>	<b>11,496.10</b>	<b>15,432.03</b>
8	Tax expenses						
	(a) Current tax	1,422.27	1,456.43	1,343.55	3,744.95	3,171.39	4,532.47
	(b) Deferred tax	(84.31)	(81.86)	(37.65)	(111.12)	(168.32)	(325.56)
	<b>Total tax expenses</b>	<b>1,337.96</b>	<b>1,374.57</b>	<b>1,305.90</b>	<b>3,633.83</b>	<b>3,003.07</b>	<b>4,206.91</b>
9	<b>Net profit after tax (7-8)</b>	<b>3,519.94</b>	<b>3,675.05</b>	<b>3,363.97</b>	<b>9,661.88</b>	<b>8,493.03</b>	<b>11,225.12</b>
10	Other comprehensive income/ (loss)						
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss						
	i) Gain/ (loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit obligation	(22.61)	(87.97)	(1.39)	(134.60)	41.00	212.80
	ii) Income tax relating to the above	5.69	22.14	0.35	33.88	(10.32)	(53.56)
	<b>Total other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period/ year (a (i+ii))</b>	<b>(16.92)</b>	<b>(65.83)</b>	<b>(1.04)</b>	<b>(100.72)</b>	<b>30.68</b>	<b>159.24</b>
11	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period/ year (9+10)</b>	<b>3,503.02</b>	<b>3,609.22</b>	<b>3,362.93</b>	<b>9,561.16</b>	<b>8,523.71</b>	<b>11,384.36</b>
12	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs 10/- per share)	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07
13	Total reserves						96,744.80
14	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (Face value of Rs 10/- per share) (not annualised for quarter/ nine months)						
	(a) Basic (In Rupees)	5.85	6.10	5.59	16.05	14.11	18.65
	(b) Diluted (In Rupees)	5.85	6.10	5.59	16.05	14.11	18.65

Notes :

- The above statement of unaudited standalone financial results ('the Statement') for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024, has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12 February 2025. The same along with the review report of the Statutory auditor has been filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and National Stock Exchange (NSE) and also available on the Company's website at www.sandhargroup.com. The unaudited standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- During the year ended 31 March 2024, the Company had performed an impairment assessment of its investment in equity shares of Jinyoung Sandhar Mechatronics Private Limited (joint venture). Based on management's assessment, the recoverable amount of this investment was lower than the carrying amount, accordingly an impairment charge of Rs. 555.95 lacs was recognized as an exceptional item during the year ended 31 March 2024.
- The Company is engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive components. There is no separate reportable business segment as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments".
- The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 23 May 2024, had recommended a final dividend @ 32.5% i.e. Rs. 3.25 per equity share, which has been approved by shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 24 September 2024. The same has been paid.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Sandhar Technologies Limited

*(Signature)*  
JAYANT DAVAR  
Chairman, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

## Limited Review Report on unaudited consolidated financial results of Sandhar Technologies Limited for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 pursuant to Regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

### To the Board of Directors of Sandhar Technologies Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Sandhar Technologies Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent"), and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive loss of its joint ventures for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and year to date results for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the entities mentioned in Annexure I to the Statement.
5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

BS

**Limited Review Report (Continued)**  
**Sandhar Technologies Limited**

6. We did not review the interim financial information of four subsidiaries included in the Statement, whose interim financial information reflects total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 10,577.30 and Rs. 33,980.80, total net loss after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 731.57 lakhs and Rs. 737.84 and total comprehensive loss (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 1,019.37 lakhs and Rs. 760.54 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement. The Statement also include the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 90.03 lakhs and Rs. 276.29 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 89.79 lakhs and Rs. 275.59 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 respectively as considered in the Statement, in respect of two joint ventures, whose interim financial information have not been reviewed by us. This interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Parent's management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and joint ventures, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

These subsidiaries are located outside India whose interim financial information have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their country and which have been reviewed by other auditor under generally accepted auditing standards applicable in their country. The Parent's management has converted the interim financial information of such subsidiaries located outside India from accounting principles generally accepted in their country to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Parent's management. Our conclusion in so far as it relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of other auditor and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Parent and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

7. The Statement includes the interim financial information of four subsidiaries which have not been reviewed, whose interim financial information reflects total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 5,267.85 lakhs and Rs. 14,797.78 lakhs , total net profit after tax (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 9.40 lakhs and Rs. 570.27 lakhs and total comprehensive income (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 9.40 lakhs and Rs. 570.27 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 84.36 lakhs and Rs. 165.41 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 84.36 lakhs and Rs. 165.41 lakhs, for the quarter ended 31 December 2024 and for the period from 01 April 2024 to 31 December 2024 respectively as considered in the Statement, in respect of two joint ventures, based on their interim financial information which have not been reviewed. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Parent's management, these interim financial information are not material to the Group.

DS

B S R & Co. LLP

**Limited Review Report (Continued)**  
**Sandhar Technologies Limited**

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For **B S R & Co. LLP**

*Chartered Accountants*

Firm's Registration No.:101248WW-100022



**Deepesh Sharma**

*Partner*

Gurugram

12 February 2025

Membership No.: 505725

UDIN:25505725BMLERR5354

**Limited Review Report (Continued)**  
**Sandhar Technologies Limited**

**Annexure I**

List of entities included in unaudited consolidated financial results.

Sr. No	Name of component	Relationship
1	Sandhar Technologies Limited	Parent Company
2	Sandhar Ascast Private Limited (formerly known as Sandhar Tooling Private Limited)	Subsidiary Company
3	Sandhar Technologies Barcelona	Subsidiary Company
4	Sandhar Technologies de Mexico S de RL de CV	Step-down subsidiary
5	Sandhar Technologies Poland sp. Zoo	Step-down subsidiary
6	Sandhar Technologies Ro SRL	Step-down subsidiary
7	Sandhar Engineering Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
8	Sandhar Auto Castings Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
9	Sandhar Automotive Systems Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
10	Sandhar Auto Electric Solutions Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
11	Sandhar Han Sung Technologies Private Limited	Joint Venture Company
12	Jinyoung Sandhar Mechatronics Private Limited	Joint Venture Company
13	Sandhar Whetron Electronics Private Limited	Joint Venture Company
14	Sandhar Amkin Industries Private Limited	Joint Venture Company
15	Kwangsung Sandhar Technologies Private Limited	Joint Venture Company
16	Kwangsung Sandhar Automotive Systems Private Limited	Subsidiary of Joint Venture Company
17	Sandhar Han Shin Auto Technologies Private Limited	Joint Venture Company
18	Winnercom Sandhar Technologies Private Limited	Joint Venture Company

BS

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024**

Sr No.	Particulars	Consolidated (₹ in lacs, except per equity share data)					
		Quarter ended		31 December 2023 Un-audited	Nine months ended		Year ended
		31 December 2024	30 September 2024		31 December 2024	31 December 2023	31 March 2024
		Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Audited
1	Revenue from operations	97,368.74	98,416.31	88,952.29	2,87,041.74	2,60,327.41	3,52,110.79
2	Other income	74.89	578.68	227.36	1,122.37	834.49	1,078.99
3	<b>Total income (1+2)</b>	<b>97,443.63</b>	<b>98,994.99</b>	<b>89,179.65</b>	<b>2,88,164.11</b>	<b>2,61,161.90</b>	<b>3,53,189.78</b>
4	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	61,902.04	60,852.60	55,247.38	1,79,237.03	1,60,228.10	2,15,292.84
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	(2,410.95)	(200.26)	(664.22)	(3,920.37)	(552.30)	(406.79)
	(c) Employee benefits expense	13,443.64	13,309.58	11,942.91	39,894.54	35,544.42	48,162.41
	(d) Finance costs	1,390.67	1,375.17	1,312.57	4,196.59	3,715.20	5,151.77
	(e) Depreciation and amortization expense	4,371.73	4,220.67	3,971.49	12,667.65	11,150.42	15,362.07
	(f) Other expenses	14,938.32	14,571.61	13,566.13	43,886.11	40,850.30	55,001.42
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>93,635.45</b>	<b>94,129.37</b>	<b>85,376.26</b>	<b>2,75,961.55</b>	<b>2,50,936.14</b>	<b>3,38,563.72</b>
5	Profit from operations before exceptional item, share of profit in joint ventures and tax (3-4)	3,808.18	4,865.62	3,803.39	12,202.56	10,225.76	14,626.06
6	Exceptional item	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Share of profit in joint ventures	376.76	139.74	63.46	701.53	154.28	394.56
8	<b>Profit from operations after exceptional item, share of profit in joint ventures before tax (5-6+7)</b>	<b>4,184.94</b>	<b>5,005.36</b>	<b>3,866.85</b>	<b>12,904.09</b>	<b>10,380.04</b>	<b>15,020.62</b>
9	Tax expenses						
	(a) Current tax	1,477.03	1,311.08	1,386.01	3,801.42	3,304.11	4,818.41
	(b) Deferred tax	(286.86)	(307.74)	(55.70)	(800.41)	(363.80)	(823.89)
	<b>Total tax expenses</b>	<b>1,190.17</b>	<b>1,003.34</b>	<b>1,330.31</b>	<b>3,001.01</b>	<b>2,940.31</b>	<b>3,994.52</b>
10	<b>Net profit after tax (8-9)</b>	<b>2,994.77</b>	<b>4,002.02</b>	<b>2,536.54</b>	<b>9,903.08</b>	<b>7,439.73</b>	<b>11,026.10</b>
11	Other comprehensive income/ (loss)						
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss						
	i) Gain/ (loss) on remeasurement of defined benefit obligation	(22.61)	(87.97)	(1.39)	(134.60)	41.00	139.06
	ii) Income tax relating to the above	5.69	22.14	0.35	33.88	(10.32)	(39.95)
	b) Items that will be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss						
	i) Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations	(383.74)	403.23	222.46	(30.27)	326.97	59.05
	ii) Income tax relating to the above	95.94	(100.81)	(55.61)	7.57	(81.74)	(14.76)
	<b>Total other comprehensive income/ (loss) for the period/ year (a+b)</b>	<b>(304.72)</b>	<b>236.59</b>	<b>165.81</b>	<b>(123.42)</b>	<b>275.91</b>	<b>143.40</b>
12	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period/ year (10+11)</b>	<b>2,690.05</b>	<b>4,238.61</b>	<b>2,702.35</b>	<b>9,779.66</b>	<b>7,715.64</b>	<b>11,169.50</b>
	Profit attributable to:						
	- Owners of the Company	2,994.77	4,002.02	2,522.59	9,903.08	7,391.39	10,977.76
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	13.95	-	48.34	48.34
		2,994.77	4,002.02	2,536.54	9,903.08	7,439.73	11,026.10
	Other comprehensive income attributable to:						
	- Owners of the Company	(304.72)	236.59	165.81	(123.42)	275.91	143.40
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
		(304.72)	236.59	165.81	(123.42)	275.91	143.40
	<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>	<b>2,690.05</b>	<b>4,238.61</b>	<b>2,688.40</b>	<b>9,779.66</b>	<b>7,667.30</b>	<b>11,121.16</b>
	- Owners of the Company	-	-	13.95	-	48.34	48.34
	- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
		2,690.05	4,238.61	2,702.35	9,779.66	7,715.64	11,169.50
13	Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs 10/- per share)	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07	6,019.07
14	Total reserves						95,640.12
15	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (Face value of Rs 10/- per share) (not annualised for quarter/ nine months)						
	(a) Basic (In Rupees)	4.97	6.65	4.21	16.45	12.36	18.32
	(b) Diluted (In Rupees)	4.97	6.65	4.21	16.45	12.36	18.32

Notes :

1 The above statement of unaudited consolidated financial results ('the Statement') for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024, has been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12 February 2025. The same along with the review report of the Statutory auditor has been filed with the Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and National Stock Exchange (NSE) and is also available on the Company's website at www.sandhargroup.com. The unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.



*[Handwritten signature]*

Notes : Continued

2 Particulars of subsidiaries, step-down subsidiaries and joint ventures (including Subsidiary of a joint venture company) as on 31 December 2024:

- a) Subsidiaries and step-down subsidiaries -
- (i) Sandhar Technologies Barcelona S.L. - subsidiary
  - (ii) Sandhar Ascast Private Limited (formerly known as Sandhar Tooling Private Limited) - subsidiary
  - (iii) Sandhar Auto Castings Private Limited - subsidiary
  - (iv) Sandhar Auto Electric Solutions Private Limited - subsidiary
  - (v) Sandhar Technologies Poland sp. Zoo - step-down subsidiary
  - (vi) Sandhar Technologies de Mexico S de RL de CV - step-down subsidiary
  - (vii) Sandhar Technologies Ro SRL - step-down subsidiary
  - (viii) Sandhar Engineering Private Limited- subsidiary
  - (ix) Sandhar Automotive Systems Private Limited - subsidiary

b) Joint Ventures -

- (i) Sandhar Han Sung Technologies Private Limited
- (ii) Jinyoung Sandhar Mechatronics Private Limited
- (iii) Sandhar Amkin Industries Private Limited
- (iv) Sandhar Whetron Electronics Private Limited
- (v) Kwangsung Sandhar Technologies Private Limited
- (vi) Sandhar Han Shin Auto Technologies Private Limited
- (vii) Winnercom Sandhar Technologies Private Limited

c) Subsidiary of a joint venture company -

- (i) Kwangsung Sandhar Automotive Systems Private Limited

3 Refer Annexure 1 to the Statement for disclosure with respect to segment revenue, segment results and segment assets and liabilities for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024.

4 The Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 23 May 2024, had recommended a final dividend @ 32.5% i.e. Rs. 3.25 per equity share, which has been approved by shareholders in Annual General Meeting held on 24 September 2024. The same has been paid.

5 The standalone results of the Company are available on the Company's website www.sandhargroup.com. The key standalone financial information of the Company is given below:

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31 December 2024	30 September 2024	31 December 2023	31 December 2024	31 December 2023	31 March 2024
	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Audited
Revenue from operations	73,973.90	74,056.73	69,478.46	2,15,441.29	2,02,261.57	2,71,566.55
Profit from operations after exceptional item and before tax	4,857.90	5,049.62	4,669.87	13,295.71	11,496.10	15,432.03
Tax expense	1,337.96	1,374.57	1,305.90	3,633.83	3,003.07	4,206.91
Net profit after tax	3,519.94	3,675.05	3,363.97	9,661.88	8,493.03	11,225.12
Other comprehensive income/ (loss), net of income tax	(16.92)	(65.83)	(1.04)	(100.72)	30.68	159.24
Total comprehensive income for the period/ year	3,503.02	3,609.22	3,362.93	9,561.16	8,523.71	11,384.36



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Sandhar Technologies Limited

*JAYANT DAVAR*

Chairman, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer

Place : Gurugram  
Date : 12 February 2025

**Annexure 1 - Segment revenue, Segment results and Segment assets and liabilities  
For the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2024**

Sr No.	Particulars	Quarter ended (₹ in lacs)			Nine months ended (₹ in lacs)		Year ended (₹ in lacs)
		31 December 2024	30 September 2024	31 December 2023	31 December 2024	31 December 2023	31 March 2024
		Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Un-audited	Audited
1	<b>Segment revenue</b>						
	a) India	86,665.96	86,896.95	78,007.20	2,53,060.94	2,23,461.27	3,03,317.46
	b) Overseas	10,702.78	11,519.36	10,945.09	33,980.80	36,866.14	48,793.33
	<b>Revenue from operations</b>	<b>97,368.74</b>	<b>98,416.31</b>	<b>88,952.29</b>	<b>2,87,041.74</b>	<b>2,60,327.41</b>	<b>3,52,110.79</b>
2	<b>Segment results (profit before tax, exceptional items and interest from each segment)</b>						
	a) India	5,937.67	6,138.76	4,874.90	16,662.79	12,343.77	17,829.50
	b) Overseas	(362.06)	241.77	304.52	437.89	1,751.47	2,342.89
	<b>Total</b>	<b>5,575.61</b>	<b>6,380.53</b>	<b>5,179.42</b>	<b>17,100.68</b>	<b>14,095.24</b>	<b>20,172.39</b>
	<b>Less:</b>						
	a) Interest (finance costs)	1,390.67	1,375.17	1,312.57	4,196.59	3,715.20	5,151.77
	b) Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>4,184.94</b>	<b>5,005.36</b>	<b>3,866.85</b>	<b>12,904.09</b>	<b>10,380.04</b>	<b>15,020.62</b>
3	<b>Segment assets</b>						
	a) India	1,95,283.31	1,79,930.12	1,61,939.61	1,95,283.31	1,61,939.61	1,77,506.04
	b) Overseas	64,221.62	67,543.29	64,515.86	64,221.62	64,515.86	65,219.23
	<b>Total assets</b>	<b>2,59,504.93</b>	<b>2,47,473.41</b>	<b>2,26,455.47</b>	<b>2,59,504.93</b>	<b>2,26,455.47</b>	<b>2,42,725.27</b>
4	<b>Segment liabilities</b>						
	a) India	90,641.20	78,997.43	69,202.53	90,641.20	69,202.53	81,447.93
	b) Overseas	59,381.08	61,683.38	58,553.56	59,381.08	58,553.56	59,618.15
	<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,50,022.28</b>	<b>1,40,680.81</b>	<b>1,27,756.09</b>	<b>1,50,022.28</b>	<b>1,27,756.09</b>	<b>1,41,066.08</b>
5	<b>Capital employed (Segment assets less Segment liabilities)</b>						
	a) India	1,04,642.11	1,00,932.69	92,737.08	1,04,642.11	92,737.08	96,058.11
	b) Overseas	4,840.54	5,859.91	5,962.30	4,840.54	5,962.30	5,601.08
	<b>Total capital employed</b>	<b>1,09,482.65</b>	<b>1,06,792.60</b>	<b>98,699.38</b>	<b>1,09,482.65</b>	<b>98,699.38</b>	<b>1,01,659.19</b>



**“Annexure-B”**

The details, as required under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024, are as under:

S. No.	Details of events that need to be informed	Information of such events
1.	Reason for change viz. appointment, reappointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise;	Appointment
2.	Date of appointment / reappointment/ <del>cessation</del> —(as applicable)—& <del>term</del> of appointment/ <del>re-appointment</del> ;	With effect from 12 <sup>th</sup> February, 2025, Shri. Gulshan Ahuja, Compliance Officer is designated as Key Managerial Personnel of the Company.
3.	Brief profile (in case of appointment);	<p>Shri. Gulshan Ahuja is a Member of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India and holds an LLB degree. He has extensive experience in corporate secretarial functions, listing compliance, legal compliance, RBI regulations, mergers &amp; acquisitions, takeovers, and due diligence, among other areas.</p> <p>He has gained valuable expertise working with both listed non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) and private limited companies. His professional journey includes working with organizations such as Moongipa Capital Finance Limited, a BSE-listed, RBI-registered NBFC.</p>
4.	Disclosure of relationships between directors (in case of appointment of a director).	Not Applicable

**Sandhar Technologies Limited**